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C870C
Chain Drive 
Garage Door Opener

FOR RESIDENTIAL USE ONLY

PRE-PROGRAMMED REMOTE CONTROL 
INCLUDED

www.chamberlain.com
www.mychamberlain.com

• Please read this manual and the enclosed safety materials carefully!
• Fasten the manual near the garage door after installation.
• The door WILL NOT CLOSE unless the Protector System® is connected 

and properly aligned.
• Periodic checks of the garage door opener are required to ensure

safe operation.

• The model number label is located on the front panel of your garage 
door opener.

• This garage door opener is compatible with MyQ® and
Security+ 2.0® accessories.

• DO NOT install on a one-piece door if using devices or features
providing unattended close. Unattended devices and features are
to be used ONLY with sectional doors.
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Wi-Fi signal is weak. 

The garage door opener will likely connect to your Wi-Fi 
network. If not, try one of the options below. 

No Wi-Fi signal. Try one of the following:

• Move your router closer to the garage door opener to   
 minimize interference from walls and other objects
• Buy a Wi-Fi range extender
• Buy a Chamberlain MyQ® Internet Gateway (CIGBUC) see page 41

Check Signal Strength. If you see:

Wi-Fi signal is strong. You’re all set!

Install your new garage door opener. 

Visit wifihelp.chamberlain.com for more details
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ASSEMBLY INSTALLATION DOOR CONTROL

Insulated Staples
(Not Shown) 

Bolt 
1/4"-20x1-3/4" 

Lock Nut 
1/4"-20

Bolt

Nut 3/8" Lock Washer 3/8"

Master Link (2) 

Threaded 
Shaft

Clevis Pin 5/16"x1-1/2" 

Ring
Fastener (3)

Hex Bolt 5/16"-18x7/8" (4)

Lock Washer 
5/16"-18 (5)

Nut 
5/16"-18 (6)

Self-Threading Screw 
1/4"-14x5/8" (2)

Clevis Pin 5/16"x1" Clevis Pin 5/16"x1-1/4"

Carriage Bolt 
1/4"-20x1/2" (2)

Wing Nut
1/4"-20 (2)

Lag Screw 5/16"-9x1-5/8" (4)

Screw 6ABx1" (2)    

Drywall Anchors (2)

Screw 6-32x1" (2) 



Wear Pads

Front Rail Section

(TO DOOR)

“U” Bracket

(TO MOTOR UNIT)

Trolley

Rail Tab
On Top

Slide to stops 
on top and sides 
of “U” bracket 

Screwdriver



“U” Bracket

Bolts (Mounted in the garage door opener)

Cover Protection Bolt Hole  

Bolt 

Lock Nut 

Bolt
1/4"-20x1-3/4"

Lock Nut
1/4"-20

HARDWARE

Rail

Idler Pulley

Grease Inside Pulley

Bolt

Chain/cable

Lock Washer

Nut

Bolt Nut 3/8" Lock Washer 3/8"
HARDWARE

Rail Tab



Sprocket

Figure 1

Figure 2

HARDWARE

Master 
LinkThreaded Shaft 

Threaded 

Shaft

Outer Nut

Inner Nut

Lock Washer

Master Link

Master 

Link

Figure 3

a.

b.

c.



Outer
Nut

Lock
Washer

Trolley
Threaded
Shaft

Inner Nut

To Tighten
Inner Nut

To Tighten Outer Nut

Base of Rail Mid length of Rail

Chain

1/4" (6 mm)

Hex Screw #8x3/8"
(Packed with the sprocket cover)

HARDWARE

Hex Screw

Sprocket Cover





Header Wall
Vertical Centerline of Garage Door 

2x4 Structural 
Supports

Level 

(Optional)

Unfinished 
Ceiling

2x4

OPTIONAL CEILING MOUNT 
FOR HEADER BRACKET 

Sectional door with curved track

Header Wall

Track

2" (5 cm)

Highest 
Point of 
Travel 

Door

One-piece door with horizontal track

Header Wall

Track

2" (5 cm)

Highest 

Point of

Travel 

Door

One-piece door without track:

jamb hardware  

Header Wall

8" (20 cm)

Highest

Point of

Travel  

Door

Jamb 
Hardware

One-piece door without track:

pivot hardware

Header Wall
8" (20 cm)

Highest

Point of

Travel  

Door

Pivot



Lag Screw 5/16"-9x1-5/8"

HARDWARE

UP

Wall Mounting
Holes

WALL INSTALLATION

CEILING INSTALLATION

Optional Mounting 
Holes 

Vertical 

Centerline of 

Garage Door

Header Wall

Header 

Bracket

2x4
Structural

Support

Door
Spring

Garage Door

Highest Point 
of Garage 

Door Travel 

Horizontal
Line

Lag
Screw

UP

Header Wall

Ceiling Mounting 
Holes

Finished Ceiling

Vertical 

Centerline of 

Garage Door

Header
Bracket

6" (15 cm)
Maximum 

Door Spring

Garage Door

Lag Screw



HARDWARE

Clevis Pin

5/16"x1-1/2" 
Ring Fastener 

Clevis Pin  

Ring Fastener 

Connected Disconnected

One-piece door 
without tracks 

2x4 2x4

All other 
door types



Finished Ceiling 

Lag Screw

1 2 3

Not
Provided

Not Provided

Not Provided

Hex Bolt

Nut

Lock
Washer

4 5 6

Lag Screw

Finished Ceiling

EXAMPLES

Unfinished Ceiling

HARDWARE

Hex Bolt
5/16"- 18x7/8"

Nut
5/16"-18 

Lock Washer 
5/16"-18

Lag Screw
5/16"-9x1-5/8" 



or or



FIGURE 1

FIGURE 3 FIGURE 4

FIGURE 2
Vertical 
Reinforcement

Vertical
Centerline 
of Garage Door 

UP

Door Bracket

Vertical Reinforcement

Vertical Reinforcement

Horizontal Reinforcement

Vertical Centerline
of Garage Door 

Hardware
(not provided)

Door Bracket

UP

Vertical 
Centerline
of Garage Door 

UP

Vertical Centerline of 
Garage Door 

Hardware
(not provided)

UP

Inside Edge of Door or
Reinforcement Board 

Self-Threading Screw

Self-Threading 
Screw

HARDWARE

Self-Threading Screw
1/4"-14x5/8" 



HARDWARE

Self-Threading Screw
1/4"-14x5/8" 

For a door with no exposed 
framing, or for the optional 
installation, use lag screws 
5/16"x1-1/2" (not provided) 
to fasten the door bracket. 

Vertical 
Centerline 
of Garage 
Door 

Optional 
Placement 
of Door 
Bracket 

Door Bracket

Header Bracket

Header Wall
2x4 Support (Finished Ceiling)

Door
Bracket 

Top of Door 
(Inside Garage)

Top Edge of 
Door

Optional 

Placement

Optional
Placement 

Top Edge
of Door 

Top of Door
(Inside Garage) 

Door
Bracket 

Hardware
(not provided)

Hardware
(not provided)

Metal Door Wood Door
Self-Threading Screw 



HARDWARE

Hex Bolt 5/16"-18x7/8" 

Nut 5/16"-18  

Lock Washer
5/16" -18

Clevis Pin 5/16"x1" Clevis Pin 5/16"x1-1/4" 

Ring Fastener  

Lock Washer

Nut 

Hex Bolt

Clevis Pin
5/16"x1-1/4"  

Ring Fastener  

Clevis Pin 5/16"x1"  

Straight
Door Arm

(Groove
facing out)

Curved
Door Arm



HARDWARE

Hex Bolt 5/16"-18x7/8" 

Nut 5/16"-18  

Lock Washer
5/16" -18

Clevis Pin 5/16"x1" Clevis Pin 5/16"x1-1/4" 

Ring Fastener  

One-Piece Door without Track

One-Piece Door with Track

Ring Fastener  

Ring Fastener  

Ring Fastener  

Nut

Nut

Ring Fastener  

Lock Washer

Lock Washer

Clevis Pin 5/16"x1-1/4" 

Clevis Pin 
5/16"x1-1/4" 

Hex Bolts 

Hex Bolts 

Clevis Pin 
5/16"x1" 

Clevis Pin 
5/16"x1" 

Straight Door Arm
(Groove facing out)

Curved Door Arm



Screw
6ABx1" (2)

Drywall 
Anchors (2) 

Screw
6-32x1" (2)

HARDWARE

7/16" (11 mm) 
Wall

1 2 3 

4-5 6 

8 7 

DRYWALL GANG BOX

6ABx1"

6-32x1"Drywall Anchor

DRYWALL GANG BOX

6ABx1"

6-32x1"Drywall Anchor
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7/16" (11 mm) 2

3 

1 

HARDWARE

Insulated Staple (Not Shown)

Staple



Safety Reversing Sensor 
6" (15 cm) max. above floorInvisible Light Beam 

Protection Area 

Facing the door from inside the garage

Carriage Bolt
1/4"-20 x 1/2" 

Wing Nut
1/4"-20 

HARDWARE

No more
than 6 inches
(15 cm)

Carriage Bolt

Wing Nut

1

2 3



Lens
Carriage
Bolt

(Not provided)

No more than 
6 inches (15 cm)

1 2

(Not provided)

Wing Nut

3 4

(Not provided)

I
e

ll

1 2

Carriage Bolt

Wing Nut

3 4



Staple

7/16" (11 mm) 

W
H

IT
E

W
H

IT
E

G
R

E
Y

R
E

D

1 2

3

HARDWARE

Insulated Staple (Not Shown)



Safety reversing
sensor wires

Pre-installed 
wires 

White

White/Black

Yellow (for example)

Purple (for example) 

Wire nuts (not provided)

Pre-installed wires 

Safety reversing

sensor wires

1

3

4

7/16" (11 mm) 

2

PurpleYellow
5

7/16" (11 mm) 

Yellow

Purple

To insert or remove the wires from the terminal, 
push in the tab with a screwdriver tip.



Ground Tab

Green Ground Screw

Ground Wire

White Wire

Black Wire 



Green LEDAmber LED

Wing Nut

SENDING SENSOR RECEIVING SENSOR

(invisible light beam)

If the receiving sensor is in direct 
sunlight, switch it with sending sensor so 

it is on the opposite side of the door. 

R
E
D

W
H
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E

W
H

IT
E

G
R

E
Y

321

1 2



UP (Open) DOWN (Close)

Correct

Incorrect

UP Button

Adjustment Button 

DOWN Button

PROGRAMMING BUTTONS



UP Button

Adjustment Button 

DOWN Button

PROGRAMMING BUTTONS

1 2 3

4 5

6 7

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=MtR2J2sE8cw&list=PLj7RVvC55pEQmzn2AJvJi6o6g8YRHWQn0
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1 2



Battery Status LED 

1 2 3



“beep”

Blue LED Google Play

App Store

or

https://support.chamberlaingroup.com/s/guided-assist/a1S1C00000BhcoQUAR/connect-a-wifi-garage-door-opener-to-a-network






Push Bar

LIGHT Button

Motion Sensor 

Navigation Buttons 

Screen 



1 2 3

OR

PIN

? ? ? ?

4

Press to continue. Press to continue.

http://bridge.chamberlain.com/#/intro
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=NFDOhbmxMgo&list=PLj7RVvC55pETKLOKBvt-KkCAcPDzjf3L6


LEARN Button

Black

Adjustment

Button 

https://support.chamberlaingroup.com/s/guided-assist/a1S1C00000BhcoQUAR/connect-a-wifi-garage-door-opener-to-a-network
https://www.mychamberlain.com
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2

3





Battery Status LED

http://bridge.chamberlain.com/#/intro
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Accessories

Remote Control:
Works with ALL Chamberlain 
openers from 1993-present. 
MyQ® compatible. Includes 
visor clip.

CLLP1 Laser Parking Assistant:
Park in the right spot every 
time! A laser beam is 
activated by your garage door 
opener and projected on to 
the dashboard of your vehicle 
to guide perfect parking.

956EVC Keychain Remote Control:
Works with ALL Chamberlain 
openers from 1993-present. 
MyQ® compatible. With key 
ring.

940EVC Wireless Keypad:
For use outside of the home 
to enable access to the garage 
using a 4-digit PIN. Works 
with ALL Chamberlain openers 
from 1993-present. MyQ® 
compatible.

Extension Brackets:
(Optional) For safety 
reversing sensor installation 
onto the wall or fl oor.

041A5281-1

7710CB 10 Foot (3 m) Rail 
Extension:
To allow a 10 foot (3 m) 
door to open fully.

8 Foot (2.4 m) Rail 
Extension:
To allow an 8 foot (2.4 m) 
door to open fully.

7708CB

MyQ® Accessories

PILCEVC MyQ® Remote Lamp Control:
Monitor and control this plug 
in lamp switch with the MyQ® 
Smartphone App.

WSLCEVC MyQ® Interior/Exterior Light 
Switch
Monitor and control this wall 
light switch with the MyQ® 
Smartphone App.

CIGBUC MyQ® Internet Gateway:
Offers longer range wireless 
signal than standard Wi-Fi. 
Plugs into your home router 
as an optional way to provide 
MyQ® Smartphone Control for 
your garage door opener and 
MyQ® light controls.

953EVC

041A6357-1 Standby Power System 
Battery:
Provides backup power to the 
garage door opener.
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Warranty CHAMBERLAIN® LIMITED WARRANTY
The Chamberlain Group, Inc.® (“Seller”) warrants to the fi rst retail purchaser of this product, for the residence 
in which this product is originally installed, that it is free from defects in materials and/or workmanship for a 
specifi c period of time as defi ned below (the “Warranty Period”). The warranty period commences from the date 
of purchase.

WARRANTY PERIOD
Parts Motor Accessories Chain Battery Backup
5 Years Lifetime 1 Year 5 Years 1 Year

The proper operation of this product is dependent on your compliance with the instructions regarding 
installation, operation, and maintenance and testing. Failure to comply strictly with those instructions will void 
this limited warranty in its entirety. If, during the limited warranty period, this product appears to contain a defect 
covered by this limited warranty, call 1-800-528-9131, toll free, before dismantling this product. You will be 
advised of disassembly and shipping instructions when you call. Then send the product or component, pre-paid 
and insured, as directed to our service center for warranty repair. Please include a brief description of the 
problem and a dated proof- of-purchase receipt with any product returned for warranty repair. Products returned 
to Seller for warranty repair, which upon receipt by Seller are confi rmed to be defective and covered by this 
limited warranty, will be repaired or replaced (at Seller’s sole option) at no cost to you and returned pre-paid. 
Defective parts will be repaired or replaced with new or factory rebuilt parts at Seller’s sole option. [You are 
responsible for any costs incurred in removing and/or reinstalling the product or any component.]
ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES FOR THE PRODUCT, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY IMPLIED 
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED 
IN DURATION TO THE APPLICABLE LIMITED WARRANTY PERIOD SET FORTH ABOVE FOR THE 
RELATED COMPONENT(S), AND NO IMPLIED WARRANTIES WILL EXIST OR APPLY AFTER SUCH 
PERIOD. Some States and Provinces do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty 
lasts, so the above limitation may not apply to you. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER 
NON-DEFECT DAMAGE, DAMAGE CAUSED BY IMPROPER INSTALLATION, OPERATION OR CARE 
(INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO ABUSE, MISUSE, FAILURE TO PROVIDE REASONABLE AND 
NECESSARY MAINTENANCE, UNAUTHORIZED REPAIRS OR ANY ALTERATIONS TO THIS PRODUCT), 
LABOR CHARGES FOR REINSTALLING A REPAIRED OR REPLACED UNIT, REPLACEMENT OF 
CONSUMABLE ITEMS (E.G., BATTERIES IN REMOTE CONTROL TRANSMITTERS AND LIGHT BULBS), 
OR UNITS INSTALLED FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL USE. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER 
ANY PROBLEMS WITH, OR RELATING TO, THE GARAGE DOOR OR GARAGE DOOR HARDWARE, 
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE DOOR SPRINGS, DOOR ROLLERS, DOOR ALIGNMENT 
OR HINGES. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY ALSO DOES NOT COVER ANY PROBLEMS CAUSED BY 
INTERFERENCE. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL SELLER BE LIABLE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL, 
INCIDENTAL OR SPECIAL DAMAGES ARISING IN CONNECTION WITH USE, OR INABILITY TO USE, 
THIS PRODUCT. IN NO EVENT SHALL SELLER’S LIABILITY FOR BREACH OF WARRANTY, BREACH 
OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR STRICT LIABILITY EXCEED THE COST OF THE PRODUCT COVERED 
HEREBY. NO PERSON IS AUTHORIZED TO ASSUME FOR US ANY OTHER LIABILITY IN CONNECTION 
WITH THE SALE OF THIS PRODUCT.
Some states and provinces do not allow the exclusion or limitation of consequential, incidental or special 
damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you. This limited warranty gives you specifi c 
legal rights, and you may also have other rights, which vary from state to state and province to province.

Contact Information

For installation and service information:

www.chamberlain.com
1-800-528-9131

Before calling, please have the model number of the garage door opener.
If you are calling about a Troubleshooting issue, it is recommended that you have access to your 

garage door opener while calling.
If you are ordering a repair part please have the following information:

part number, part name, and model number.

STOP!
This garage door opener WILL NOT work until the 

safety reversing sensors are properly installed and aligned.
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Repair Parts

Rail Assembly Parts Installation Parts

1

3

4

2

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

Description Part Number

1 Chain and Cable 041A5807

2 Pulley Kit K144C0056

3 Master Link 004A1008

4 Rail 041A5665

5 Trolley Assembly 041C5141-1

6 “U” Bracket 041D0598-1

Not Shown

Wear Pads 041A7276

Hardware Bag 041A7920-1

Description Part Number

1 Curved Door Arm 041B0035B

2 Door Bracket with Clevis 
Pin and Fastener 

041A5047-1

3 Emergency Release Rope 
and Handle 

041A2828

4 Header Bracket with 
Clevis Pin and Fastener 

041A5047-2

5 Remote Control 
Visor Clip 

K029B0137

6 Safety Sensor Bracket 041A5266-3

7 Safety Sensor Kit 
Receiving and 
sending sensors with 
2-conductor wire 

041A5034

8 Straight Door Arm 4178B0034B

9 White and Red/White 
Wire 

041B4494-1

10 3V CR2032 Lithium 
Battery 

K010A0020

11 Hanging Brackets 012B0776

Not Shown

Owner’s Manual 114A5065

1

3

2

4

6

5



Repair Parts

Garage Door Opener Parts

6

4
4

2

8

3

3

5

7

9

1
10

11

Description Part Number

1 Sprocket and Sprocket Cover 041D8526

2 End Panel with Light Socket 041D7639-1

3 Light Lens 041D7572

4 Light Socket 041C0279

5 Transformer 041D0277- 1

6 Cover 041D8807

7 Motor with Travel Module 041D8006-1

8 Receiver Logic Board End Panel with Light Socket 041D8214

9 Receiver Logic Board 050DCTWF

10 Line Cord 041B4245-1

11 Terminal Block 041A3150

Not Shown

Travel Module 041D8071-4

Wire Harness 041D8255

The Chamberlain Group, Inc.
300 Windsor Drive

Oak Brook, IL 60523

 © 2017, The Chamberlain Group, Inc.
 All Rights Reserved
 Wi-Fi® is a registered trademark of Wi-Fi Alliance
 App Store is a service mark of Apple Inc.
114A5065 Google Play is a trademark of Google Inc.



POUR REGARDER DES 
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MatiéresManuel du propriétaire
C870C
Ouvre-porte de garage
à chaîne

POUR RÉSIDENCES SEULEMENT

TÉLÉCOMMANDE PRÉPROGRAMMÉE 
INCLUSE

www.chamberlain.com
www.mychamberlain.com

•  Lire attentivement ce manuel ainsi que les consignes de sécurité!
• Après la pose, accrocher ce manuel près de la porte de garage pour 

s’y reporter ultérieurement.
• La porte NE SE FERMERA PAS si le Protector System® n’est pas branché et 

réglé correctement.
•  Pour un bon fonctionnement en toute sécurité de cet ouvre-porte de garage, 

le vérifier et le régler périodiquement.

• L’étiquette du numéro de modèle est située sur le panneau avant de votre 
ouvre-porte.

• Les ouvre-portes de garage est compatible UNIQUEMENT avec les accessoires 
MyQ® et Security+ 2.0®.

• NE PAS installer sur une porte rigide dans le cas de dispositifs ou fonctions 
permettant la fermeture non surveillée. Les dispositifs et fonctions non 
surveillés doivent être utilisés UNIQUEMENT avec des portes articulées.

Smart Garage Opener

Préparation ......................................2-5
Montage ..........................................6-9
Installation .................................. 10-27
 Pose de la commande de porte.. 20-21
  Installation du dispositif 

Protector System® .................... 22-25
  Raccordement de 

l’alimentation .......................... 26-27
Réglages ...................................... 28-30
Pile de seccours .................................31
Commande MyQ® pour téléphone 
intelligent .........................................32
Fonctionnement ........................... 33-37
  Utilisation de votre ouvre-porte 

de garage .....................................34
  Ouverture manuelle de la porte .....34

 Smart Control Panel® ............... 35-36
  Télécommandes et émetteurs 

à code ...........................................36
 Homelink® ...................................36
 Pour effacer la mémoire ................37
Entretien ...........................................38
Dépannage................................... 39-40
Accessoires ........................................41
Garantie ............................................42
Pièces de réparation ..................... 43-44

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=TPxtwwGHD-g&list=PLj7RVvC55pEQW1AOwyOlz7vXo21Fzk2Ko&index=1
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de
traction
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de 
torsion

https://www.p65warnings.ca.gov


Le signal WiFi est faible.

L’ouvre-porte de garage se connectera probablement à votre 
réseau WiFi. Sinon, essayez l’une des options ci-dessous.

Aucun signal WiFi. Essayez l’une des possibilités suivantes :

• Rapprocher votre routeur de l’ouvre-porte réduire l’interférence
 des murs et des autres objets
• Achetez un prolongateur de portée WiFi
• Achetez une passerelle Internet MyQ® de Chamberlain (CIGBUC)
 voir la page 41

Vérifiez la puissance du signal. Si vous voyez :

Le signal WiFi est fort. Tout est prêt!

Installez votre nouvel ouvre-porte de garage.

Visiter wifihelp.chamberlain.com pour plus de détails
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https://support.chamberlaingroup.com/s/guided-assist/a1S1C00000BhcoQUAR/connect-a-wifi-garage-door-opener-to-a-network


N

A

B

C

H

K

J

O

I

D

E

F

G

L

M

P



LE MONTAGE LA COMMANDE

DE PORTE

Boulon
1/4 de po-20 x 1-3/4 de po

Boulon

Tige filetée 
du chariot

Contre-écrou de
1/4 de po-20

Écrou de 3/8 de po

Rondelle-frein
de 3/8 de po

Maillon de
raccord (2)

LA POSE

Écrou à oreilles
1/4 de po-20 (2)Tire-fond de

5/16 de po-9 x 1-5/8 de po (4)

Axe de chape de 5/16 de po x 1-1/2 de po
Vis autotaraudeuse
1/4 de po-14 x 5/8 de po (2)

Axe de chape de
5/16 de po x 1 po

Axe de chape de
5/16 de po x 1-1/4 de po

Boulon hexagonal de
5/16 de po-18 x 7/8 de po (4)

Boulon à tête bombée
et collet carré de
1/4 de po-20 x 1/2 de po (2)

Anneau d’arrêt (3)
Rondelle-frein

de 5/16 de po-18 (5)
Écrou de

5/16 de po-18 (6)

Vis 6AB x 1 po (2)    

Chevilles pour
murs secs (2)

Vis 6-32 x 1 po (2) 

Agrafe isolée
(Non illustrés)



Faire coulisser le 
rail jusqu’aux
arrêts sur le 
dessus et aux 
côtés

Support en « U »

(VERS TÊTE

DE PUISSANCE)

Chariot

Coussinets
d'usure

Patte de rail 
sur le dessus

Rail avant

(VERS PORTE)

Tournevis



FIXATIONS

Boulon de 1/4 de po-
20 x 1-3/4 de po

Contre-écrou
1/4 de po-20

Support en « U »

Boulons (Monté dans la porte de garage)

Trou du boulon
de protection du couvercle

Boulon

Contre-écrou

Rail

Chaîne/câble

L’onglet 
du rail

FIXATIONS
Boulons

Écrou de 3/8 de poRondelle-freinde 3/8 de po

Écrou

Rondelle-freinde Poulie

Graisse à l'intérieur
de la poulie

Boulon



Figure 1

Figure 2

FIXATIONS

Figure 3

a.

b.

c.

Maillon 
de raccord

Tige filetée

Pignon

Tige 

filetée

Maillon de raccord

Maillon 
de raccord

Rondelle-

frein

Écrou intérieur

Écrou extérieur



Pour visser
l'écrou extérieur

Écrou intérieur

Écrou

extérieur
Rondelle
frein

Arbre du
chariot

Pour visser
l'écrou intérieur

Chaîne

Patin du rail

6 mm (1/4 de po)

Mi-longueur du rail

Vis hexagonal

Carter du pignon et vis

Vis á tête hexagonale n° 8x3/8 de po
(Emballé avec le couvercle du pignon)

FIXATIONS





2x4

2x4

Porte rigide avec guide horizontal

Porte rigide sans guides :

ferrure de montant

Porte rigide sans guides :

basculant sur pivots

Pivot

Linteau Ligne du centre vertical
de la porte de garage

Solives

Niveau de
menuisier

(Facultatif)

Plafond 
non fini

MONTAGE DU SUPPORT 
DE LINTEAU AU PLANFOND

EN OPTION

Porte articulée avec guide courbé

Linteau

Guide

5 cm (2 po)
Linteau

5 cm (2 po)

Point de course
le plus haut

Guide

Point de course
le plus haut

Porte

Porte

Linteau

20 cm (8 po)

Linteau

20 cm (8 po)

Point de course

le plus haut

Point de course

le plus haut

Porte

Porte

Ferrure de
montant



FIXATIONS

Tire-fond de

5/16 de po-9 x 1-5/8 de po UP

INSTALLATION AU MUR

INSTALLATION AU PLAFOND

Tire-fond 

UP

Trous de montage 
facultatifs

Montage mural

Porte de garage

Porte de garage

Point le plus élevé 
de la course de la 
porte de garage

Linteau

Linteau

2 x 4 fixé sur 
les poteaux

Ligne du centre 
vertical de la
porte de garage

Ressort
de la porte

Axe 
horizontaux

Support 
de linteau

Trous de fixation 

au plafond

Plafond fini

Ligne du centre 
vertical de la
porte de garage

15 cm (6 po) 
maximum

Tire-fond

Ressort de la porte

Support 
de linteau



Anneau d'arrêt

Axe de chape

FIXATIONS

Axe de chape de

5/16 de po x 1-1/2 de po
Anneau d'arrêt 

2x4 2x4

Porte rigide 
sans guides

Connecté Déconnecté

Tous autres 
types de porte



1 2 3

4 5 6

EXEMPLES

FIXATIONS

Plafond fini Plafond non fini

Tire-fond de 
5/16 de po-
9 x 1-5/8 de po

Boulon hexagonal de 
5/16 de po-18 x 7/8 de po Rondelle-frein

de 5/16 de po-18

Écrou de 
5/16 de po-18

Plafond fini

Non fournie

Non fournie

Non
fournie

Tire-fond Tire-fond

Écrou

Rondelle-
frein

Boulon
hexagonal



ou ou



FIGURE 1

FIGURE 3 FIGURE 4

FIGURE 2

« UP » « UP »

Renfort verticaux 

Renfort horizontal 

« UP »

« UP »

FIXATIONS

Vis autotaraudeuse
1/4 de po-14 x 5/8 de po

Vis autotaraudeuse

Renforts 
verticaux

Ligne du centre 
vertical de la 
porte de garage

Support de
la porte

Renforts verticaux

Ligne du centre 
vertical de la 
porte de garage

Support de 
la porte

Fixations
(Non fournis)

Ligne du centre 
vertical de la 
porte de garage

Vis
autotaraudeuse

Bord intérieur de la porte ou 
morceau de bois de renfort

Fixations
(Non fournis)

Ligne du centre vertical 
de la porte de garage



FIXATIONS

Vis autotaraudeuse
1/4 de po-14 x 5/8 de po

Porte Métallique Porte En Bois

Linteau
Support 2 x 4 (Plafond fini)

Support de linteau

Placement 
facultatif du 
support 
de la porte

Axe vertical 
de la porte 
du garage

Pour une porte sans cadre exposé, 
ou pour l’installation facultative, 
utiliser des tire-fonds de 
5/16 de po x 1-1/2 de po (non fournis) 
pour fixer le support de la porte.

Support 
de la porte

Vis autotaraudeuse

Support 
de la porte

Placement 
facultatif

Bord
supérieur 
de la porte

Dessus de la porte 
(intérieur du garage)

Fixations
(non fournis)

Support 
de la porte

Placement 
facultatif

Bord supérieur 
de la porte

Dessus de la porte 
(intérieur du garage)

Fixations
(non fournis)



FIXATIONS

Boulon hexagonal de
5/16 de po-18 x 7/8 de po

Écrou de 5/16 

de po-18

Rondelle-frein de 

5/16 de po-18

Anneau 

d'arrêt

Axe de chape de 
5/16 de po x 1 po

Axe de chape de 5/16 de po x 
1-1/4 de po

Anneau 
d’arrêt  

Écrou 

Rondelle-frein

Axe de chape 5/16 
de po x 1-1/4 de po

Boulon hexagonal 

Axe de chape
5/16 de po x 1 po

Biellette droite
(Rainure faisant
facea l’oppose)

Biellette
courbée



FIXATIONS

Boulon hexagonal de
5/16 de po-18 x 7/8 de po

Écrou de 5/16 

de po-18

Rondelle-frein de 

5/16 de po-18

Anneau 

d'arrêt

Axe de chape de 
5/16 de po x 1 po

Axe de chape de 5/16 de po x 
1-1/4 de po

Biellette droite
(Rainure faisant
facea l’oppose)

Biellette courbée

Anneau d’arrêt  
Anneau d’arrêt  

Anneau d’arrêt  
Anneau d’arrêt  

Écrou 

Rondelle-frein

Écrou

Rondelle-frein

Axe de chape 5/16 
de po x 1-1/4 de po

Axe de chape 5/16 
de po x 1-1/4 de po

Boulon hexagonal 

Boulon hexagonal 

Axe de chape
5/16 de po x 1 po

Axe de chape
5/16 de po x 1 po

Porte Rigide Sans Guides

Porte Rigide Avec Guides



FIXATIONS

Vis 6AB x 
1 po (2)

Vis 6-32 x 
1 po (2)

Chevilles
pourmurs secs (2)

Mur
1 2 3 

4-5 6 

8 7 

11 mm
(7/16 de po) 

MUR SEC BOÎTE SIMPLE

Vis 6AB x 1 po 

Chevilles à murs secs Vis 6-32 x 1 po

MUR SEC BOÎTE

SIMPLE

Vis 6AB x 1 po 

Chevilles à murs secs

Vis 6-32 x 1 po



R
O

U
G

E
B

L
A

N
C

B
L

A
N

C
G

R
IS

2

3 

1 11 mm (7/16 de po)

Agrafe isolée

FIXATIONS

Agrafes isolées (Non illustrés)



Zone de protection
du faisceau lumineux
invisible

Détecteur inverseur de
sécurité 15 cm (6 po) max
au-dessusdu sol

Faisant face à la porte depuis l'intérieur du garage.

FIXATIONS

Boulon à tête bombée 
et collet carré de 

1/4 de po-20 x 1/2 de po

Écrou à oreilles
1/4 de po-20

1

2 3

Ne sont pas
à plus de
15 cm (6 po)

Boulon à tête 
bombée et 
collet carré

Écrou à oreilles 



1 2

3 4

Écrou à
oreilles 

(Non fournis)
(Non fournis)

Boulon à tête 
bombée et
collet carré

Diffuseur

À pas plus de 
15 cm (6 po)

1 2

3 4

(Non fournis)

Boulon à tête bombée 
et collet carré

Écrou
à oreilles



R
O

U
G

E
B

L
A

N
C

B
L

A
N

C
G

R
IS

1 2

3

FIXATIONS

Agrafes isolées (Non illustrés)

Agrafe

11 mm (7/16 de po)



R
O

U
G

E
B

L
A

N
C

B
L
A

N
C

G
R

IS

1

3

4

2

5

11 mm
(7/16 de po)

Jaune

Violet

VioletJaune

Poussez sur la patte avec le bout du tournevis
pour insérer ou libérer le fil.

Capuchons de connexion 
(Non fournis)

Câbles du capteur de

l’inverseur de sécurité

Blanc
Blanc / Noir

Câbles préinstallés

Jaune (par exemple)
Violet (par exemple)

Câbles du capteur 
de l’inverseur de 
sécurité

Câbles 
préinstallés

11 mm 
(7/16 de po) 



Patte de terre

Fil de terre

Fil blanc

Fil noirVis vertede terre



Verte DELAmbre DEL

DÉTECTEUR ÉMETTEUR DÉTECTEUR RÉCEPTEUR

(faisceau de lumiére invisible)

Si détecteur récepteur est á lalumiére du soleil 
direct, commutez-la avec détecteur émetteur 

ainsi il est du bord opposé de la porte.

Écrou à oreilles 

321

R
O

U
G

E

B
L
A

N
C

B
L
A

N
C

G
R

IS

1 2



d’ouverture « UP » fermeture « DOWN »

Bon

Mauvais

BOUTONS DE PROGRAMMATION

Bouton « UP »

Bouton de réglage

Bouton « DOWN »



BOUTONS DE PROGRAMMATION

Bouton « UP »

Bouton de réglage

Bouton « DOWN »

1 2 3

4 5

6 7

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=MtR2J2sE8cw&list=PLj7RVvC55pEQmzn2AJvJi6o6g8YRHWQn0


1 2

1 2



Statut de batterie DEL

1 2 3



“bip”

LED bleu Google Play

App Store

ou

https://support.chamberlaingroup.com/s/guided-assist/a1S1C00000BhcoQUAR/connect-a-wifi-garage-door-opener-to-a-network






Boutons de

navigation

Écran

Barre de poussée

Bouton « LIGHT »

(éclairage)

Détecteur de

mouvement



1 2 3

OU

NIP

? ? ? ?

4

Appuyez sur pour continuer. Appuyez sur pour continuer.

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=NFDOhbmxMgo&list=PLj7RVvC55pETKLOKBvt-KkCAcPDzjf3L6
http://bridge.chamberlain.com/#/intro


Bouton « LEARN »

Bouton de

réglage noir

https://www.mychamberlain.com


1
2

3





Statut de batterie DEL

http://bridge.chamberlain.com/#/intro
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Accessoires

953EVC Télécommande :
Fonctionne avec TOUS les 
ouvre-porte Chamberlain 
fabriqués depuis 1993. 
Compatible avec MyQ®. 
Comprend l’agrafe de 
paresoleil.

CLLP1 Dispositif laser d’assistance
au stationnement :
Garez-vous au bon endroit à 
tous les coups! Un faisceau 
laser est activé par votre 
ouvre-porte de garage et 
est projeté sur le tableau de 
bord de votre véhicule pour 
vous permettre de vous garer 
parfaitement.

956EVC Télécommande porte-clés :
Fonctionne avec TOUS les 
ouvre-porte Chamberlain 
fabriqués depuis 1993. 
Compatible avec MyQ®. Avec 
porte-clés.

940EVC Clavier sans fi l :
Pour une utilisation à 
l’extérieur de la maison vous 
permettant d’activer l’accès 
au garage à l’aide d’un NIP à 
quatre chiffres. Fonctionne 
avec TOUS les ouvre-porte 
Chamberlain fabriqués depuis 
1993. Compatible avec MyQ®.

Ménsulas de extensión:
((Facultatif) Pour la pose 
du capteur de l’inverseur de 
sécurité au mur ou au sol.

041A5281-1

7710CB Rallonge de rail de 3 m
(10 pieds) :
Pour permettre à une 
porte de 3 m (10 pieds) de 
s’ouvrir complètement.

Rallonge de rail de 2,4 m
(8 pieds) :
Pour permettre à une porte 
de 2,4 m (8 pieds) de 
s’ouvrir complètement.

7708CB

PILCEVC Télécommande d’éclairage
MyQ® :
Surveillez et actionnez 
cette prise d’éclairage avec 
l’application MyQ® pour 
téléphone intelligent.

CIGBUC Passerelle Internet de MyQ® :
Se branche dans le routeur 
de votre maison pour offrir 
la commande MyQ® par 
téléphone intelligent de 
votre ouvre-porte de garage 
et la commande MyQ® de 
l’éclairage. Offre un signal 
sans fi l de plus grande 
portée que le signal Wi-Fi 
standard.

WSLCEVC Interrupteur d’éclairage
intérieur/extérieur MyQ® :
Surveillez et actionnez cet 
interrupteur d’éclairage avec 
l’application MyQ® pour 
téléphone intelligent.

Accessoires MyQ®

041A6357-1 Pile de système de

secours 12V :

Remettez l’ouvre-porte de garage 

sous tension (s’il y a lieu).
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Garantie

ARRÊTER!
Cet ouvre-porte de garage NE fonctionnera PAS si les détecteurs inverseurs 

de  sécurité ne sont pas correctement installés et alignés.

Coordonnées
Pour des renseignements sur l’installation et l’entretien :

www.chamberlain.com
1-800-528-9131

Avant d’appeler, veuillez vous assurer de disposer du numéro de modèle de l’ouvre-
porte de garage. En cas d’appel au sujet d’un dépannage, il est recommandé d’avoir 
accès à votre ouvre-porte de garage tout en appelant. Pour commander une pièce de 
réparation, prière d’avoir les renseignements suivants : numéro de pièce, nom de la 

pièce et numéro de modèle.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE CHAMBERLAIN

The Chamberlain Group Inc. (« le Vendeur ») garantit à l’acheteur au détail initial de ce produit pour la résidence dans laquelle ce produit 
est originalement installé, que ce dernier est exempt de tout défaut matériel ou de fabrication pour une période  de temps précisée ci-
dessous (la « Période de garantie »). La période de garantie commence à la date d’achat.

PÉRIODE DE GARANTIE
Pièces Moteur Accessoires Chaîne Pile de secours
5 ans À vie 1 an 5 ans 1 an

Le bon fonctionnement de ce produit dépend de la conformité de l’utilisateur aux instructions relatives à l’installation, au fonctionnement, 
à l’entretien et aux tests. Tout défaut de se conformer strictement à ces instructions annulera la présente garantie limitée dans son 
intégralité.
Si, pendant la période de garantie limitée, ce produit semble présenter un défaut couvert par cette garantie limitée, prière d’appeler sans 
frais au 1-800-528-9131 avant de désassembler ce produit. Des instructions de démontage et d’expédition seront fournies lors de votre 
appel. Le produit ou la pièce doit ensuite être envoyé à notre centre de réparation sous garantie, conformément aux instructions reçues, 
frais d’affranchissement et d’assurance prépayés. Une brève description du problème et une preuve d’achat datée devront accompagner 
tout produit retourné pour une réparation sous garantie. Les produits retournés au vendeur pour une réparation couverte sous garantie 
qui, après réception par le vendeur, sont confi rmés comme étant défectueux et couverts par la présente garantie limitée, seront réparés ou 
remplacés (à la discrétion du Vendeur) sans frais et retournés port payé. Les pièces défectueuses seront réparées ou remplacées par des 
pièces neuves ou réusinées, à la seule discrétion du Vendeur. [Les frais engagés pour le retrait et/ou la réinstallation du produit ou de tout 
composant incombent à l’acheteur].
TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE POUR CE PRODUIT, Y COMPRIS, MAIS DE FAÇON NON LIMITATIVE, TOUTE GARANTIE 
IMPLICITE DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE ET D’ADÉQUATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER, SE LIMITE À LA DURÉE DE LA PÉRIODE 
DE GARANTIE LIMITÉE APPLICABLE STIPULÉE CI-DESSUS POUR LES COMPOSANTS CONCERNÉS; AUCUNE GARANTIE 
IMPLICITE N’EXISTERA OU NE S’APPLIQUERA APRÈS UNE TELLE PÉRIODE. Certains États et provinces ne permettent pas 
les limitations de la durée des garanties implicites, auquel cas la limitation précitée pourrait ne pas s’appliquer à l’Acheteur. LA 
PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE NE COUVRE PAS LES DOMMAGES QUI NE SONT PAS DUS À UN DÉFAUT, CEUX CAUSÉS PAR 
UNE MAUVAISE INSTALLATION, UNE OPÉRATION OU UN ENTRETIEN INADÉQUATS (INCLUANT, NOTAMMENT, LES AVARIES 
DUES À UN MAUVAIS TRAITEMENT, UN USAGE INAPPROPRIÉ, L’ABSENCE D’ENTRETIEN RAISONNABLE ET NÉCESSAIRE, 
LES RÉPARATIONS NON AUTORISÉES OU TOUTE MODIFICATION À CE PRODUIT), LES FRAIS DE MAIN-D’ŒUVRE POUR LA 
RÉINSTALLATION D’UNE UNITÉ RÉPARÉE OU REMPLACÉE OU LE REMPLACEMENT DES CONSOMMABLES (P. EX. LES PILES 
D’ÉMETTEURS À TÉLÉCOMMANDE ET AMPOULES DE LAMPE) OU LES UNITÉS INSTALLÉES À USAGE NON RÉSIDENTIEL. 
LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE NE COUVRE PAS LES PROBLÈMES RELATIFS OU CONNEXES À LA PORTE DU GARAGE 
OU À LA QUINCAILLERIE DE LA PORTE DU GARAGE, NOTAMMENT LES RESSORTS DE LA PORTE, LES GALETS DE PORTE, 
L’ALIGNEMENT DE LA PORTE OU LES CHARNIÈRES. LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE NE COUVRE PAS NON PLUS LES 
PROBLÈMES CAUSÉS PAR LES INTERFÉRENCES. LE VENDEUR NE SERA EN AUCUN CAS TENU RESPONSABLE DES 
DOMMAGES-INTÉRÊTS PARTICULIERS OU INDIRECTS RÉSULTANT DE L’UTILISATION OU DE L’INAPTITUDE À UTILISER CE 
PRODUIT CORRECTEMENT. EN AUCUN CAS, LA RESPONSABILITÉ DU VENDEUR POUR BRIS DE GARANTIE, RUPTURE DE 
CONTRAT, NÉGLIGENCE OU RESPONSABILITÉ STRICTE N’EXCÉDERA LE COÛT DU PRODUIT COUVERT AUX PRÉSENTES. 
NUL N’EST AUTORISÉ À ASSUMER POUR NOUS D’AUTRES RESPONSABILITÉS RELATIVEMENT À LA VENTE DE CE PRODUIT.
Certains États et provinces n’acceptant pas l’exclusion ou les restrictions relatives aux dommages spéciaux ou indirects, les restrictions ou 
exclusions fi gurant dans la présente garantie pourraient ne pas s’appliquer à l’Acheteur. Certains droits légaux particuliers sont conférés à 
l’Acheteur en vertu de cette garantie et celui-ci pourrait avoir d’autres droits qui varient selon l’État ou la province dans lequel ou laquelle 
réside l’Acheteur.
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Description Numéro de 
la pièce

1 Chaîne et câble 041A5807

2 Poulie K144C0056

3 Maillon principal 004A1008

4 Rail 041A5665

5 Chariot complet 041C5141-1

6 Support en « U » 041D0598-1

Non illustrés

Coussinets d’usure 041A7276

Sac de visserie 041A7920-1

1

3

2

4

6

5

Pièces de réparation

Pièces d’assemblage du rail Pièces pour la pose

Description Numéro de 
la pièce

1 Biellette courbée 041B0035B

2 Support de porte avec axe 
de chape et fi xation

041A5047-1

3 Poignée et corde de 
déclenchement d’urgence

041A2828

4 Support de linteau avec axe 
de chape et fi xation

041A5047-2

5 Pince de pare-soleil pour 
télécommande

K029B0137

6 Support de capteur 
d’inversion de sécurité

041A5266-3

7 Capteur d’inversion 
de sécurité (capteurs 
réceptrice et émettrice) 
avec fi l

041A5034

8 Bras de porte rectiligne 4178B0034B

9 Fils blanc et rouge-blanc 041B4494-1

10 Pile au Lithium 3V CR2032 K010A0020

11 Supports de suspension 012B776

Non illustrés

Manuel d’instructions 114A5065

1

3

4

2

5

6

7

8

9

10

11



The Chamberlain Group, Inc.
300 Windsor Drive

Oak Brook, IL 60523

Pièces de réparation

Pièces de l’ouvre-porte de garage

6

4
4

2

8

3

3

5

7

9

1
10

11

Description Numéro de 

la pièce

1 Pignon et carter de pignon 041D8526

2 Panneau d’extrémité avec douille d’ampoule 041D7639-1

3 Diffuseur 041D7572

4 Douille d’ampoule 041C0279

5 Transformateur 041D0277- 1

6 Couvercle 041D8807

7 Moteur et module de déplacement 041D8006-1

8 Panneau d’extrémité du carte logique du récepteur avec douille
d’ampoule

041D8214

9 Carte logique du récepteur 050DCTWF

10 Cordon électrique 041B4245-1

11 Bornier à vis 041A3150

Non illustrés

Module de course 041D8071-4

Faisceau de câblage 041D8255

 © 2017, The Chamberlain Group, Inc.
 Tous droits réservés
 Wi-Fi® est une marque déposée de Wi-Fi Alliance
 App Store est une marque de service d’Apple Inc.
114A5065 Google Play est une marque de commerce de Google Inc.
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